THIRD EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACTFOR (061714 9
Cellular Phone Service

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of s ,
by and between THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation
(hereinafter referred to as “CITY”), and Alltel communications, Inc.. (hereinafter referred
to as “CONTRACTOR”)

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR have previously entered into an
agreement for cellular phone service dated November, and 19, 2003

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to continue the agreement
through, September 30, 2008

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1 CONTRACTOR will continue to provide the services described in the
agreement dated November, 19, 2003 during the period of October 1,
2007, through September 30, 2008, subject to the same terms and
conditions.

2. This extension, when executed, together with the original contract, the first
amendment, {irst extension/second amendment and second extension
constitute the entire contract between the parties.

WITNESS: ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC.
Title: Title:

WITNESS: CITY OF GAINESVILLE:
Title:

This form Document No. P06-0228 is a legal
instriment approved by the City Attommey  Any
deviations from its intended use should be
authorized by the City Attorney

Rev .5/2006; 8/2006



SECOND EXTENSION TO THE AGREEMENT FOR
Cellular Phone Service

10 S
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into th131(oday of Gw%‘m& by and between

THE CTTY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafier referred to
as “CITY”), and Allte]l Communications, Inc (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”)

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR have previously entered into an
agreement for cellular phone service dated November 19, 2003 and first amendment dated
June 7, 2005 and first extension, second amendment dated September 26, 2005 and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desite to continue the agreement through
September 30, 2007

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
CONTRACTOR will continue to provide the services described in the
agreement dated November 19, 2003 during the period of October 1, 2006
through September 30, 2007, subject to all other terms and conditions of the
original agreement as amended.
This second extension to the contract when executed, together with the
original contract, the fitst amendment and first extension, second amendment

constitute the entire contract between the parties

WITNESS: ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC.

Title: Mibi Wf @W@ﬂ%iﬂe; Direchor - Qusiess Sof wttog
v

WITNESS: CITY OF GAINESVILLE:

Title: Q\,{Urw.m CL/M

1ty Manager

y: 3 A%
Aonald D. Combs, SF/AGst. W
= QGity of Gainesville, Florida



EXTENSION/SECOND AMENDMENT 10 THE AGREEMENT FOR
Cellular phone service

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 26 day of September 2005, by and
between THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter
referred to as “CITY™), and Allte] Communications, Inc (hereinafter 1eferred to as
“CONIRACTOR™)

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR have previously entered into an

agreement for cellular phone service dated November 19, 2003 and first amendment dated
June 7, 2005 and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONIRACTOR desite to amend the agreement, and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desite to continue the agreement through
September 30, 2006.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties heteto agree as follows:

1. Section TIT of the agreement between the City and Contractor dated November
19, 2003 is amended to read as follows:

A CONTRACTOR shall be paid in accordance with their ptice proposal, dated 6-25-03
for a total of 361 phone lines The initial plan will be 60,000 minutes for
$3,600.00 with 1,000 no charge mobile-to-mobile minutes per phone; one fiee
most often called number; fiee long distance and no roaming on calls made within
the HOME COVERAGE AREA. The HOME COVERAGE AREA is defined as
the State of Florida. Nationwide roaming will be $0.59 petr minute with $0.40 per
minute long distance Minutes used above the 60,000 included minutes in the
home coverage atea will be billed at $0.20 per minute CONTRACTOR will
work with the CITY to adjust currently available plans based upon minutes used
s0 as to minimize the overall cost to the CITY. The maximum amount of wireless
lines available to the CITY on this plan will be 361.

B Any new lines of service added to the account over and above 3611ines after the date
of this amendment will be billed as follows:

$26 00 pet Line

450 Aggregate Anytime Minutes in the HOME COVERAGE AREA
Unlimited Off - Peak Calling*

Unlimited Mobile-to-Mobile Calling** {Alltel to Alltel Subsciibers)
$0.10 Each Additional Minute in the HOME COVERAGE AREA
$0 59 roaming Plus Applicable Long distance Outside of Florida



*(Off-Peak Times: Monday through Thursday 9:01 pm to 5:59 am. and
Friday 9:01 pm to Monday 5:59 am

#* Unlimited Mobile-to-Mobile calling to any Alltel subscriber in HOME
COVERAGE AREA

[I Section] Scope of Services, C. Other Concerns and Requirements, item (4) of
the agreement between the CITY and the CONTRACTOR dated November 19, 2003 as
amended on Tune 7, 2005, is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

A Effective with the first billing in Octobes 2003, Alitel shall provide the new
B2B web portal billing system. This system will replace the existing Bill
Partnet system in use today for electronic billing capabilities.

B The parties agree the City may move users, their phones and existing
numbers between the two plans in order to maximize the most cost
effective plan pursuant to the user and their respective phone usage.

CONIRACTOR will continue to provide the services described in the
agreement dated November 19, 2003 during the period of October 1, 2005
through September 30, 2006, subject to all other terms and conditions of the
original agreement as amended

This extension and second amendmenti, when executed, together with the
original contract, and the first amendment constitute the entire confract

between the parties. This second amendment and first extension replaces and

supercedes the month to month agreement entered into by parties on
9/26/2005.

WITNESS: ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC.

&M %(%l/i M (_ (ZMWMW,_)

Title: %ug\ﬂﬁgj So Ludnon @{J/P Title:  Director - Busmeg‘g S},(},,f/ums;

\xf’ NESS: CITY OF GAINESVILLE:

' Cﬂ'y T
Title; &m&mﬁi



h%

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR

CELLILAR PHONE SERVIUES

TEIS AMENDMENT is entered into this 7 day of June, 2005 by THE CITY OF

GAINESVILLE, FL.ORIDA, a municipal corporation (“CITY”), and ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS,
(“CONTRACTOR?”)

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR have previously entered into an agreement fot
cellular phone services dated November 19, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1 1. Scope of Sexrvices, C. Other Concerns and Requirements, Item 4 is hereby
amended to clarify that Alitel agrees to provide to the City "E-Care" or similar product to provide
the City with an auntomated system where minutes of use can be checked throughout the month
before the bill is received by City supervisors. This system shall be fully installed and available for

City use by July 15, 2005, Further, Alltel will provide training to City staff upon installation of
the system at no cost to the City.

2. All other terms and conditions of the original contract, dated November 19, 2003, remain
in full force and effect.

2. This amendment, when executed, together with the original contract, constitute the entire

contract between the parties

WITNESS: /dé I'Tel Communications, Inc.:

o AL
e, - p o _ B
(\wa AL {9‘0 /{/k‘/{f W \.)m“ I et e
Tatle: Q,{Wﬁm <A Kﬁi % Acroants Title: N RSN g‘uf&lm?g Soloufee s

 WITNESS, CITY OF GAINESVILLE:
e C i . : '
g e L S Arwﬁ_& /ﬂ ) b V{”‘J"’““ ! %’L’)ac A~
i)
T i.l[]_e“"\:r—\;j‘:..{-ng £l ,’Z%\f '\f_‘;;‘f\,—i;; ,j;?st—‘\g‘_&;/(,)?gz_,_j!"

5‘6"30‘?@ AS TO FORKS AMDN EGALITY



CITY OF GAINESVILLE
AGREEMENT FOR CELLULAR PHONE SERVICES
This AGREEMENIT (“Agresment”) made and entered into this {4 Jf;_‘_:_ day of

RNoscyrdax 2003 between [he CITY OF GAINESVILLE, (“CITY™), and ALLIEL
COMMUNICATIONS, INC (“CONTRACIORT)

WHEREAS, CITY is desirous of utilizing CONTRACTIOR to provide wireless service and
equipment for City employees; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR 1s willing and capabie to perform such services
NOW, THEREFORE, CITY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:
1 SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONTRACTOR shall provide CTTY with wireless service and equipment as provided for in
the following enumerated Specifications and Documents (“Contract Documenis”), which
are referenced hereto and made a part hereof as if fully contained herein:

= City of Gainesville Request for Proposal # 040003-FPUR-RW dated June 4, 2003
and Addendum # 1 dated June 20, 2003

= Proposal of Alltel Communications, Inc dated Tune 25, 2003
= Alltel e-mail of pricing clarification of Donna Davis dated Tuly 1, 2003

11 TERM

This AGREEMENT shall be effective October 1, 2003 and continue for two years subject to
funding in subsequent budget yeais However, upon satisfactory and faithful performance
of the contract by the CONTRACTOR, the CITY 1eserves the right, through negotiation
with the CONTRACTOR, to extend the term of this contract for a 12 month period with a
maximum of thies such extensions

i COMPENSATION/PAYMENT

CONTRACTOR shall be paid in accordance with their price proposal. The initial plan will
be 36,000 minutes for $2,250 with 1,000 no charge mobile-to-mobile minutes per phore at
no charge within 2 13 county area; free most often called number; free long distance within
the State of Florida with no-roamning Nationwide toaming will be 5.59 per minute and
overages above the plan minutes will be § 20 per minute CONTRACTOR will work with
ihe CITY to adjust currently available plans based upon minules used 0 as to minimize the
overall cost to the City  This may include adding additional increments to existing plans of

36,000 or 45,000 or 60,000 minutes in 5,000 minute blocks at approYir ately 5 0625/minute
if approved



[V DEFAULT

Tailure to periomm amny responsibility under this AGREEMENT shall place the non-
performing party in defauit. Upon written notice by the non-defaulting party, the party in
default shall have ten {10) days to correct the default If the default is not corrected, this
AGREEMENT may be terminated at the option of the non-defaulting party

V TERMINATION

If the CON’IRACIOR fails to observe or perform ot is guilty of a substantial viclation of
+he Contract Documents, then the CITY, after serving at least ten (10) days written notice o
the CONTRACTOR of its intent to terminate and after such fault shall continue unremedied

for & petiod of ten (10) days, may terminate the Contract without prejudice to any other
rights ot remedies it may have under this AGREEMENT

V1. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR shall be considered as an independent confractor and as such shall not be
ertitied o any right or benefit to which CITY employees are o1 may be entitled to by reason
of employment. CONTRACT OR_ shall be solely responsible for the means, method,

techniques, sequences, and procedures utilized by the CONTRACTOR in the full
performance of this AGREEMENT

VII INDEMNIFICATION
CONTRACTOR agrees 10 indemnify and hold harmless the CITY, its officers, agents, OI
employees from suits, actions, damages, liability and expense in conjunction with loss of
life, bodily or personal injury or property damage arising from or occasioned by any act of
negligence or intentional wrongdoing on the part of the CONTRACTOR
VI SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY

Nothing in this AGREEMENT shall be interpreted as a waiver of the CITY’S sovereign
immunity as granted under Section 768.28 Florida Statutes

IX. TIMELINESS
The CITY and CONIRACTOR further agree time < of the essence in performance of work

and that work under this AGREEMENT is required o be performed in an expeditious
manner and with care reasonably expected of a consultant performing these duties.

A VALIDITY



If any provision of this AGREEMENT is contrary to, prohibited by, or deemed invahd by
applicable law, rules ot regulations of any jurisdiction in which it is sought to he enforced,

theny such provision shall be deemed inapplicable and omitted, and shall not invalidate ihe
remaining provisions of this AGRE EMENT

X1 CONTACT PERSONS

The partiss hereio designate the foliowing persons to be contacted regarding the
performance of this agr gement:

CITY CONTRACTOR
Ms Roma Rollins Ms. Ann Walsh
Purchasing Division Alltel Communications
200 £ University Avenue 7525 NW 4" Blvd
Gainesville, FL 32601 Gainegville, FL. 32607
352-334-5021 352-333-8700

XII ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT constitutes fhe entire AGREEMENT between the CITY and
CONTRACIOR Any modifications, amendments or alterations shall be in writing and
executed by both parties prior to becoming effective |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT the day and
year first written above.

CITY OF GAINESVILLE ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC

Wayne Bdwers Printed name: __/Aan /lllal W [5;1 Y.

City Manager Title:  lic gf@{-é? adrnd cenerpl
_WITNESS: WITNESS:

N Dol

ROVED AS TO FORM ARD LEGALTY -

lDana [ Grosby, Asst ity Ay
City of Gainasville, Flerida



